

**Special case No. 07 of 2024**

**Order No. 10 dated 24.05.2024**

The accused Tushar Bain is produced from PC with the report of his medical examination.

He is taken into custody and remanded to JC.

Bail petition filed for the said accused person.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP

Perused the CD, the statement of the victim U/s 164 Cr.P.C and the other materials on record.

Considering the nature of the offence, I am not at all inclined to release the accused person on bail and the prayer stands rejected.

To **15.06.2024** for production and IO's report.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691  
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).